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ELK RIVER GOLF COURSE, INC.
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1663 RS



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Elk River Golf Course, Inc. (“Elk River”) is not entitled to a sales/use tax exemption because it is not a civic organization.
Procedure


Elk River filed a complaint on August 12, 2011, challenging the Director of Revenue’s (the “Director”) decision denying its application for an exemption.  The Director filed an answer on August 22, 2011.  We held a hearing on the complaint on June 19, 2012.  Elk River was represented by John V. Doheny.  The Director was represented by Spencer A. Martin, Christopher Fehr, and Michael Arena.  The case became ready for our decision on October 31, 2012, when the last brief was filed.
Findings of Fact


1.  Elk River is a Missouri nonprofit mutual benefit corporation, initially incorporated on January 29, 1965.  The entity’s former name was “Elk River Country Club.”


2.  Elk River owns and operates a nine-hole golf course, swimming pool, and fishing pond on property located in Noel, Missouri, which is in southwest Missouri.  Other facilities on site include a pro shop and an open air pavilion with an enclosed dining room with kitchen and buffet-style heating and serving bar.


3.  Elk River sells annual memberships to the public on a non-discriminatory basis, permitting unlimited use of its recreation facilities.  Non-members may utilize Elk River’s facilities by paying a daily use fee.


4.  At times, Elk River has permitted educational institutions, charitable and civic organizations, and groups raising funds for charity to utilize its recreation facilities for free or at a reduced rate.  It has also donated free rounds of golf as prizes for events hosted at its facilities by such groups.


5.  In February 1993, the Internal Revenue Service issued a determination letter granting Elk River exemption from federal income tax under section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code.  


6.  The Missouri Department of Revenue (the “Department”) issued to Elk River a five-year sales and use tax exemption which commenced on June 9, 1993 and expired on June 9, 1998.


7.  On December 17, 2008, Elk River was administratively dissolved by the Missouri Secretary of State for failure to file an annual report.  Its corporate status was not reinstated by the Missouri Secretary of State until May 16, 2011.


8.  Elk River submitted a Missouri Sales/Use Tax Exemption Application (the “Application”) to the Director as a “not-for-profit civic” organization on June 14, 2011.  In its Application, Elk River described its organization as follows:

Elk River Golf Course Inc. has, since established in 1965, provided the citizenry at large with a family oriented premier facility for golfing, swimming, and fishing activities.  This Member Owners organization is and will continue to provide the public with a quality outdoor experience at pricing which is equal to or better than anywhere in this four state area.  Any reduction in the tax burden will allow these monies to be returned to the public through continuous improvement to the facility.


9.  At the time Elk River submitted its Application, its by-laws contained no description of the purpose of the organization and did not prohibit its members, directors, or officers from receiving a benefit or distribution of Elk River’s earnings or other assets, or address the disposition of the corporation’s assets upon dissolution.


10.  The Director determined Elk River did not qualify for a sales/use tax exemption and denied the Application on July 1, 2011.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over appeals from the Director’s final decisions.
  Section 144.020.1 imposes a tax upon all sellers for the privilege of engaging in the business of selling tangible personal property at retail in this state.  Section 144.610.1 imposes a compensating use tax for the privilege of storing, using, or consuming within this state any article of tangible personal property purchased from a vendor in another state or in commerce between another state and this state.  Section 144.030.2(20), made applicable to the use tax by § 144.615, exempts:
[A]ll sales made by or to not for profit civic, social, service or fraternal organizations solely in their civic or charitable functions[.]  
The regulations interpreting this statute provide additional guidance:

(E) All direct sales made to or by Missouri not-for-profit civic, social, service or fraternal organizations, including qualified fraternal organizations exempt under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(8) and (10), solely in their civic or charitable functions and activities are exempt from tax providing the net proceeds are designated for civic or charitable functions and activities[.]


Elk River is a Missouri nonprofit corporation that is exempt from federal taxes pursuant to § 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code.
  However, Elk River’s federal exemption does not conclusively establish exempt status for purposes of state taxation.  Independent of its federal exempt status, Elk River must establish that it is a civic organization
 and, as such, is in all respects entitled to an exemption from states sales and use tax in its civic or charitable functions and activities.  Elk River bears the burden of proving it is entitled to the exemption.
  An exemption is allowed only upon clear and unequivocal proof, and doubts are resolved against the party claiming it.
  

Is Elk River a “civic organization” under § 144.030.2(20)?


The Director argues Elk River is not a “civic organization” because it performs no civic or charitable activities and is simply a place of amusement and recreation operated as a commercial business.  She directs our attention to 12 CSR 10-110.955(2)(C), which defines “civic” as:
Concerned with and related to the citizenry at large and benefiting the community it serves on an unrestricted basis.

The Missouri Supreme Court has also defined “civic” as used in § 144.030.2(20) using its dictionary definition:
Forming a component of or connected with the functioning, integration, and development of a civilized community (as a town or city) involving the common public activities and interests of the body of citizens…concerned with or contributory to general welfare and the betterment of life for the citizenry of a community or enhancement of its facilities; esp: devoted to improving health, 
education, safety, recreation, and morale of the general public through nonpolitical means[.]


While we agree that Elk River’s facilities provide recreation for members and non-members alike, every organization that operates recreational facilities open to the public is not necessarily a “civic organization” that qualifies for an exemption from sales and use tax.  A civic organization, by the definitions above, must both have a civic or charitable function and participate in activities consistent with such purpose.  

The record before us contains little evidence of Elk River’s corporate purpose:  the corporation’s Articles of Organization were not offered as exhibits, and the bylaws offered were silent on this point.  Other than the testimony of its treasurer, Mike Bell, the only information from which we might discern Elk River’s corporate purpose was its description of the organization in Form 1746, its Missouri Sales/Use Tax Exemption Application, in which stated it “…provide[s] the citizenry at large with a family oriented premire [sic] facility for golfing, swimming and fishing activities.”  Given that this statement was made for the purpose of obtaining the exemption and that no corroborating evidence was provided, we are not inclined to infer or speculate that Elk River’s corporate purpose is civic or charitable.

Through the testimony of Mr. Bell, Elk River attempted to establish that use of its facilities is unrestricted and open to the public, not just to its members.  Its bylaws provide that “no person shall be denied membership on the basis of sex, color, creed, national origin or place of domicile,”
 yet nowhere address whether this same policy also applies to use of the facilities by non-members.  More to the point, Elk River’s facilities are open to paying users—either members or those who pay a daily use fee—and to a select number of institutions for whom it 
occasionally chooses to waive its fees.  There is no benefit to the general public, except to the extent they are paying customers of Elk River, with the limited exception of those few institutions for whom use fees are occasionally waived or discounted.

The Director asserts Elk River is a mutual benefit corporation, not a public benefit corporation,
 and as such, it exists for the benefit of its members, not for any public or charitable purpose.  While its Exemption Application stated it is “member owned,” Elk River furnished little evidence or explanation of whether its members have an equitable interest in its assets.  The bylaws do not prohibit distributions of Elk River’s assets to its members or directors, and make no provision for the disposition of its assets upon dissolution of the entity.  As a mutual benefit corporation, Elk River may re-purchase its memberships from its members, so long as it remains solvent and its total assets equal or exceed the sum of its total liabilities.
  Elk River’s operations allow it to continue to improve and enhance its facilities, which, according to its 2010 IRS 990, had a value of $602,100.  The corporate structure of Elk River indicates it is in the business of selling access to its facilities, not operating a civic organization.

Finally, Elk River asserts it engages in charitable activities by allowing schools free use of its facilities, by hosting groups that hold charitable fundraisers such as golf tournaments, and that it has contributed free or discounted rounds of golf.  A list put together by its board of directors from its “collective memory” reflects no cash donations to any charities and consists primarily of donated passes for free rounds of golf to different organizations, some educational, some private.  The list does not indicate over what period of time these donations occurred and reflects only estimates.  The fact that Elk River keeps no formal record of such charitable activities indicates that its donations were incidental, and not central, to its mission.  

Elk River presented no evidence that it segregates its net proceeds from its sales or revenues and separately accounts for funds used exclusively for its civic or charitable activities.  Even if we allow this was not done because Elk River made only in-kind donations, we find ourselves back to our initial dilemma:  a lack of competent, credible evidence to establish Elk River’s operation as a civic or charitable organization.


Elk River argues its position is aided by Missouri State USBC Association v. Director of Revenue,
 in which the Missouri Supreme Court upheld a sales/use tax exemption for an organization whose purpose was to promote bowling by promoting tournaments, awarding scholarships, and conducting workshops, among other activities.  In that case, the USBC established its civic function by showing it promoted bowling to the citizenry at large, not just to paying customers.  The community benefitted from the USBC’s activities on an unrestricted basis, regardless of whether they used a particular facility owned by the USBC.  The Court was able to reach this determination from a record replete with evidence of the USBC’s corporate purpose and documented charitable activities in furtherance of that purpose.  

We have no trouble distinguishing the Court’s holding in Missouri USBC from the case before us.  While Elk River has provided use of its facilities at no cost to certain institutions or individuals on occasion, the record shows such activities are secondary to its primary purpose of selling memberships and collecting daily user fees.  We find no evidence that Elk River contributes to the general welfare and benefit of the citizens of its community, only that it provides access to its facilities for a fee.  The occasional civic or charitable benefits provided by Elk River do not convert its function to one concerned with or related to the citizenry at large.  Elk River has failed to establish by clear and unequivocal proof that it is a civic organization within the meaning of § 144.030.2(20) or 12 CSR 10-110.955(2)(C).
Summary

Elk River has failed to show it is a civic organization.  We find it is not exempt under 
§ 144.030.2(20) from sales and use tax.

SO ORDERED on January 25, 2013.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner

�Section 621.050.1.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


� 12 CSR 10-110.955(3)(E).


� To qualify as a civic organization under § 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code, an organization must not be organized or operated for profit, but rather must be operated exclusively for the promotion of social welfare.  26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).


� Elk River’s application stated it is a “not-for-profit civic organization,” so we assume it did not seek our determination that it may be eligible for an exemption as a social, service, or fraternal organization under § 144.030.2(20).


� �HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=StateGovernment&db=4644&rs=WLW12.10&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=0296392168&serialnum=2003537289&vr=2.0&fn=_top%2c_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=92E50907&referenceposition=825&utid=1" \t "_top,_top"�Branson Properties USA v. Director of Revenue, 110 S.W.3d 824, 825-26 (Mo. banc 2003)�.


� Id.


� Missouri State USBC Association v. Director of Revenue, 250 S.W.3d 362, 364, citing Indian Lake Prop. Owners Association., Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 813 S.W. 2d 305, 308(internal citations omitted, bold emphasis added in Missouri State USBC Association).  “USBC” is an acronym for the “United States Bowling Congress.”


� Bylaws of the Elk River Golf Course, Inc., Art. II, Section 1 (Petitioner’s Exhibit 5).


� See § 355.881(5).


� See § 355.661.2.


� 250 S.W. 3d 362 (Mo. banc 2008).
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